SN50V3-LB/LS -- LoRaWAN Sensor Node User
Manual
last modified by Xiaoling
on 2024/01/24 15:52
User Manual for LoRaWAN /NB -IoT End Nodes -
SN50V3-LB/LS -- LoRaWAN Sensor Node User Manual
Table of Contents
1. Introduction .......................................................................................................................................................................... 5

Format: Command Code (0x01) followed by 3 bytes time value.
If the downlink payload=0100003C, it means set the END Node's Transmit Interval to 0x00003C=60(S), while
type code is 01.
• Example 1: Downlink Payload: 0100001E       //  Set Transmit Interval (TDC) = 30 seconds
• Example 2: Downlink Payload: 0100003C       //  Set Transmit Interval (TDC) = 60 seconds
3.3.2 Get Device Status
Send a LoRaWAN downlink to ask the device to send its status.
Downlink Payload: 0x26 01
Sensor will upload Device Status via FPORT=5. See payload section for detail.
3.3.3 Set Interrupt Mode
Feature, Set Interrupt mode for GPIO_EXIT.
AT Command: AT+INTMOD1,AT+INTMOD2,AT+INTMOD3
Command Example Function Response
AT+INTMOD1=? Show current interrupt mode 0
OK
the mode is 0 =Disable Interrupt
AT+INTMOD1=2 Set Transmit Interval OK
Page 44 / 68 - last modified by Xiaoling on 2024/01/24 15:52
User Manual for LoRaWAN /NB -IoT End Nodes -
SN50V3-LB/LS -- LoRaWAN Sensor Node User Manual
0. (Disable Interrupt),
1. (Trigger by rising and falling edge)
2. (Trigger by falling edge)
3. (Trigger by rising edge)
AT+INTMOD2=3 Set Transmit Interval
trigger by rising edge.
OK
AT+INTMOD3=0 Disable Interrupt OK
Downlink Command: 0x06
Format: Command Code (0x06) followed by 3 bytes.
This means that the interrupt mode of the end node is set to 0x000003=3 (rising edge trigger), and the type code
is 06.
• Example 1: Downlink Payload: 06000000      --->  AT+INTMOD1=0
• Example 2: Downlink Payload: 06000003      --->  AT+INTMOD1=3
• Example 3: Downlink Payload: 06000102      --->  AT+INTMOD2=2
• Example 4: Downlink Payload: 06000201      --->  AT+INTMOD3=1
3.3.4 Set Power Output Duration
Control the output duration 5V . Before each sampling, device will
1. first enable the power output to external sensor,
2. keep it on as per duration, read sensor value and construct uplink payload
3. final, close the power output.
AT Command: AT+5VT
Command Example Function Response
AT+5VT=? Show 5V open time. 500(default)
OK
AT+5VT=1000 Close after a delay of 1000 milliseconds. OK
Downlink Command: 0x07
Format: Command Code (0x07) followed by 2 bytes.
The first and second bytes are the time to turn on.
• Example 1: Downlink Payload: 070000     --->   AT+5VT=0
• Example 2: Downlink Payload: 0701F4      --->  AT+5VT=500
3.3.5 Set Weighing parameters
Feature: Working mode 5 is effective, weight initialization and weight factor setting of HX711.
AT Command: AT+WEIGRE,AT+WEIGAP
Command Example Function Response
AT+WEIGRE Weight is initialized to 0. OK